
 

 

 Department-wide Federal Fiscal Year 2012 Enforcement Statistics 
(10/01/11-9/30/12) 

 
 

 

Action Type 

 

Bureau of Air 

Management 

Bureau of Water 

Protection and 
Land Reuse 

Bureau of Materials 

Management and 
Compliance Assurance 

 

Total 

 

Notice of Violation 
 

257 

 

84 

 

468 

 

809 
 

Consent Order  

 

Administrative Penalties 

Assessed  

 

Supplemental 

Environmental Projects 

(SEPs) 

 
61 

 
16 

 
34 

 
111 

 
$242,990 

 
$65,463 

 
$288,101 

 
$596,554 

 
$83,825 

 
$29,280 

 
$143,263 

 
$256,368 

 

Unilateral Order 
 

4 

 

1 

 

5 

 

10 
 

Attorney General 

Referral 

 

2 

 

0 

 

3 

 

5 

 

Judicial Settlement 
 

$19,500 
 

$0 
 

$452,549 
 

$472,049 

 

Chief State’s 

Attorney Referral 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Referral to EPA 
 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 

1 

 

Inspections 
Conducted 

 

2661* 

 

294 1810 
 

4,765 

 

*1183 Stage II inspections conducted by Consumer Protection. 
 

 

Department-wide Five-year Average 

 
 

Activity 

 

 

2008 

 

2009 

 

2010 

 

2011 

 

2012 

 

Five 

Year 
Average 

 
Referrals(AG/EPA/CSA) 

 
32 

 
38 

 
17 

 
15 

 
6 

 
22 

 
Orders 

 
128 

 
188 

 
301 

 
117 

 
121 

 
171 

 
Notices of Violation 

 
831 

 
848 

 
963 

 
973 

 
809 

 
885 

Total Enforcement 
Actions 

 

991 

 

1074 

 

1281 

 

1105 

 

936 

 

1077 

 
Inspections 

 

8314 

 

7459 

 

6900 

 

5698 

 

4,765 

 

6,627 

 
 


