Department-wide Federal Fiscal Year 2012 Enforcement Statistics (10/01/11-9/30/12)

Action Type	Bureau of Air Management	Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse	Bureau of Materials Management and Compliance Assurance	Total
Notice of Violation	257	84	468	809
Consent Order	61	16	34	111
Administrative Penalties Assessed	\$242,990	\$65,463	\$288,101	\$596,554
Supplemental Environmental Projects (SEPs)	\$83,825	\$29,280	\$143,263	\$256,368
Unilateral Order	4	1	5	10
Attorney General Referral	2	0	3	5
Judicial Settlement	\$19,500	\$0	\$452,549	\$472,049
Chief State's Attorney Referral	0	0	0	0
Referral to EPA	1	0	0	1
Inspections Conducted	2661*	294	1810	4,765

^{*1183} Stage II inspections conducted by Consumer Protection.

Department-wide Five-year Average

Activity	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	Five Year Average
Referrals(AG/EPA/CSA)	32	38	17	15	6	22
Orders	128	188	301	117	121	171
Notices of Violation	831	848	963	973	809	885
Total Enforcement Actions	991	1074	1281	1105	936	1077
Inspections	8314	7459	6900	5698	4,765	6,627